TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM636646

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | RESUBMISSION |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900602767 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| THE CARLSTAR GROUP LLC | | 02/02/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MOTORSPOT, INC. | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Trading As: | TA TRU SPOKE | |
| Street Address: | 427 Industrial Way | |
| Internal Address: | Unit C | |
| City: | Fallbrook | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92028 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CALIFORNIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 73633749 | STAR WIRE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9512960614

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9512961700

Email: attorneys@brandxperts.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen L Anderson

Address Line 1:41923 2nd Street Suite 201Address Line 4:Temecula, CALIFORNIA 92590

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | MOTOSTARWIREA2 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephen L. Anderson |
| SIGNATURE: | /StephenLAnderson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/02/2021 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=img20210203_11553818 (3)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007240 FRAME: 0630 source=img20210203_11553818 (3)#page2.tif source=img20210203_11553818 (3)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007240 FRAME: 0631

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Carlstar Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 725 Cool Springs Blvd., Suite 500, Franklin, Tennessee 37067 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the record owner of the U.S. Registration No. 1,446,281 for the mark STAR WIRE for use in connection with "automotive vehicle wheels" in International Class 012 (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Motorspot, Inc., a California corporation, with a principal place of business at 427 Industrial Way, Unit C, Fallbrook, California 92028 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark and Assignor desires to assign the ownership of the Mark and its registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignce, all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark and its registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark.
- 2. Assignor makes no representation as to the validity of the Mark, the existence of potentially infringing marks, or possible infringement resulting from use of the Mark.
- 3. Assignee hereby agrees to indemnify, protect, defend, or settle (at such party's expense) and hold harmless the Assignor, its parents, affiliates, and its and their directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, and assigns ("Assignor Indemnitees") from all liabilities, expenses, suits, actions, claims, demands, judgments, settlements, costs, damages, and all other obligations and proceedings, including without limitation all judgments rendered against, and all fines and penalties imposed upon, Assignor Indemnitees and all attorney fees and any other costs of litigation (collectively "Liabilities") incurred as a result of maintaining the Mark, defending the Mark against cancelation, enforcing the mark, or actual or alleged infringement arising from use of the Mark. All such indemnification obligation will survive acceptance and use of the Mark, subsequent assignment of the Mark by Assignee, and abandonment or cancelation of the Mark.
- 4. Assignee hereby agrees to record this assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "USPTO") in a timely fashion, but no later than 2/26, 2021, as evidence of the transfer of rights in the Mark from Assignor to Assignee.
- 5. This assignment may be signed in counterparts, which together shall be deemed an original.

[signatures to follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007240 FRAME: 0632

| THE CARLSTAR GROUP LLC | | |
|--|---|---|
| ву: 🗥 У | ·········· | |
| Name: Many Nerossion | | |
| Title: <u>CFO</u> | | |
| Date: <u> </u> | | |
| STATE OF TENNESSEE |)) SS | |
| COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON |) | |
| Subscribed, sworn, and ac Carlstar Group LLC. My commission expires: | knowledged before me this day of2021, by The My Commission Expires May 15, 2021 | 3 |
| STEAL | Notary Public Public | |
| | | |

| MOTORSPOT, INC. By: Jacie Polling Name: David Adher Title: Vice President Date: Feb 3, 2021 | |
|---|--|
| Date: Feb 3, 202/ | |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |)) SS |
| COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO |) |
| Subscribed, sworn, and acknowled Motorspot, Inc. | ged before me this 3 / day of Floch 2021, by |
| My commission expires: 22/2 | 9/2024 |
| [SEAL] | Notary Public |

